

South Dakota Medicaid Provider News

Fall 2020

Advanced Practice Professionals added to the Primary Care Provider Program.

Effective November 1, 2020, Advanced Practice Professionals (APPs) can now have their own caseload in the Primary Care Provider Program (formerly known as Managed Care). APPs must have PA, CNP, or CNM licensure with specialization as non-surgical PA, CNP in family practice, pediatrics, obstetrics, gynecology, adult health, women's health, or CNM denoted within the enrollment record. They must also be working within a South Dakota facility or in a facility within 50 miles of the border or South Dakota. To be added to the list as a provider, APPs need to be enrolled as such. Instructions for enrolling are available on our [website](#).

Questions regarding this update can be sent to Dawn Welty at Dawn.Welty@state.sd.us or by calling 605.773.3495.

Claim Documentation Requirements

Effective December 1, 2020 South Dakota Medicaid will no longer require providers to submit documentation supporting the necessity for code V2784, polycarbonate lens, if the recipient is under the age of 21 yrs. Documentation of medical necessity will still be required if the recipient is 21 or older.

As a reminder the following procedure codes require documentation be submitted with the claim:

Code	Description	DME Documentation reviewed
A4649	Surgical supplies not elsewhere classified	Please describe the item(s) being billed and provide MSRP invoice.
B9998	Not otherwise classified enteral supplies	Please describe the item(s) being billed.
E0260	Hospital bed, semi-electric, (Head and foot adjustment)	Please provide CMN and documentation supporting need for semi-electric.
E1399	Durable medical equipment, not otherwise classified	Please describe the item(s) being billed and provide MSRP invoice.



South Dakota
Department of
Social Services

700 Governors Dr
Pierre, SD 57501
605.773.3495
dss.medicaid@state.sd.us
dss.sd.gov